is being given to victims of voluntary involvement, there is a strong movement for the 
tightening of the screws. The excessive generosity of the administrative court is an escalat-
ing justification. In La Commune de Batz-Sur-Mer c/ Dame Veuve Tesson, for example, the 
court awarded damages to the tune of four hundred and fifty thousand (450.000) French 
francs when the council budget from which it was to be paid was scarcely up to five hun-
dred and fifty thousand (550.000) French francs. The disturbing and correspondingly 
expanding reflex of the administration to ignore the fines is a unit of measure of the